GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1985
Answered on Tuesday, March 18, 2025/Phalguna 27, 1946 (Saka)

Unpaid Grants to Kerala

1985 Dr. John Brittas:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:
(a) The quantum and the details of all kinds of Grants payable to Kerala by the Union

Government during the last five financial years till 31st March,2024 as recommended by the Finance Commissions which are yet to be released to the State as on date; and

(b) Year-wise, sector-wise and category-wise details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) and (b):The Ministry of Finance releases the Central Finance Commission recommended grants to the State Governments as per the recommendations of the Nodal Ministries concerned and upon fulfillment of the conditionsstipulated in the extant guidelines.The details of Finance Commission recommended Grants allocated and released to Kerala by the Union Government for the last five financial years up to 31st March, 2024 are given inAnnexure-I.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.1985 for answer on 18th March, 2025 regarding " Unpaid Grants to Kerala”.

(Rs. in crore)

Components 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Allocation| Release| Allocation Release| Allocation| Release| Allocation| Release| Allocation Release

Post Devolution| 0 0 15323 15323 19891 19891 13174 | 13174 4749 4749
Revenue Deficit
grant

Central share of 169 137 314 314 251 251 264 264 278 278
State  Disaster
Response Fund

Central share of 0 0 0 0 63 63 66 66 69 69
State  Disaster
Mitigation Fund

Urban Local 1121 1042 784 784 592 592 613 613 649 513
Bodies grants

Rural Local 1217 1164 1628 1628 1203 1203 1246 1246 1260 1260
Bodies grants

Health  Sector 0 0 0 0 559 558 559 559 587 177
grants
Total 2507 2343 18049 | 18049 | 22559 | 22558 | 15922 | 15922 7592 7046
(1to 6)
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